



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on Behalf of Itself and
All Others Similarly Situated and on Behalf of
Nominal Defendant HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN W. BALLANTINE, J. CRIS BISGARD,
MARY JANE ENGLAND, BEN R. LEEDLE JR.,
C. WARREN NEEL, WILLIAM D. NOVELLI,
ALLISON TAUNTON-RIGBY, DONATO
TRAMUTO, JOHN A. WICKENS, KEVIN
WILLS and SUNTRUST BANK,

Defendants, and

HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED ON: SEPTEMBER 22, 2014

C.A. No. 9789-VCL

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
David L. Wales
John Vielandi
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Benjamin P. Chapple (Bar No. 5871)
FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

*Counsel for Plaintiff Pontiac General
Employees Retirement System*

DATED: September 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. This Court Puts Industry Participants on Notice.....	6
B. The Board Approves a Dead Hand Proxy Put	7
C. The Board Had No Justification in Agreeing to the Dead Hand Proxy Put.....	10
D. The Election of a New Board Risks Acceleration of All of Healthways’ Debt, With Serious Consequences for the Company.....	11
E. Election of Just Three Directors At the Next Annual Meeting Would Trigger the Dead Hand Proxy Put.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. PONTIAC’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE, AND PONTIAC HAS STANDING.....	14
A. Pontiac’s Claims Are Ripe	14
B. Pontiac Has Standing	17
II. PONTIAC STATES A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING	20
A. SunTrust Was On Notice That a Borrower’s Approval of a Dead Hand Proxy Put Is Suspect	22
B. A Dead Hand Proxy Put Is Not a Bargained-For Credit Protection.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	18
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	18
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC</i> , 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	28
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Cent. Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Gen. Accident Ins. Co. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Tulsa</i> , 1993 WL 404229 (10th Cir. Oct. 12, 1993)	22
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa</i> , 623 A.2d 1133 (Del. Super. 1992).....	14
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	24
<i>In re Chrysler Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1992)	16
<i>In re Doctors Hosp. of Hyde Park, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	22
<i>In Re Rural Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	21

<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	1, 2, 23
<i>KLM Royal Dutch Airlines v. Checchi</i> , 698 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 1997)	14, 16
<i>Leonard Loventhal Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1528909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2000)	15
<i>Moran v. Household Intern., Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	15, 16, 17
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Salazar</i> , 644 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Rollins Int'l., Inc. v. Int'l Hydronics Corp.</i> , 303 A.2d 660 (Del. 1973)	14
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schick Inc. v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 533 A.2d 1235 (Del. Ch. 1987)	15
<i>Storts v. Hardee's Food Sys.</i> , 2000 WL 358381 (10th Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 5757652 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2005).....	22
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2005)	23

<i>Williams v. Stone</i> , 109 F.3d 890 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
---	----

<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	20
--	----

RULES

Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)	20, 21
---------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph A. Fields, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Coupon Resets Versus Poison Puts: The Valuation of Event Risk Provisions in Corporate Debt</i> , 3 FIN. SERV. REV. 143 (1994)	28
---	----

Marcel Kahan & Michael Klausner, <i>Anti-Takeover Provisions in Bonds: Bondholder Protection or Management Entrenchment</i> , 40 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 931 (1993).....	26
--	----

<i>Moody's Approach to Evaluating Indenture Covenants and Assigning Covenant Quality Assessments</i> (Nov. 2006).....	27
---	----

Moody's Investors Services, <i>Credit Roundtable Adopts a Contract-Based Approach to Mitigating Event-Risk</i> (Apr. 2008).....	27
---	----

Ryan Thomas and Thomas K. Wedeles, <i>What Amylin Means for Directors, Proxy Fights - Court Provides Guidance on the 'Poison Put' Provision in Debt Agreements During a Proxy Fight</i> , DIRECTORSHIP (Oct. 27, 2009).....	6
